Shares are issued pursuant to the exercise of New Options, the voting power of Underwriter

and/or the sub-underwriters who exercise their New Options will increase. The likelihood of

New Options being exercised is dependent on the price of Shares from time to time until the

New Options expire.

Neither the Underwriter nor any sub-underwriter is a related party of the Company for the

purpose of the Corporations Act.

Dilution

No immediate dilution will occur as a result of the issue of the New Options under this

Prospectus. However subsequent exercise of any or all the New Options will result in dilution.

Shareholders should note that assuming all the New Options offered pursuant to this Prospectus

are exercised into Shares, Shareholders who do not participate in the Options Offer, are likely to

be diluted by an aggregate of approximately 25% (as compared to their holdings and number of

Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).

Page 14

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the table below:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

Date

% at Record

Date

Entitlement

under the

Options Offer

Holding if

Options

Offer not

taken Up

% post

New

Options

exercise

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 4.65% 3,333,334 10,000,000 3.49%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 2.33% 1,666,667 5,000,000 1.75%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.70% 500,000 1,500,000 0.52%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.19% 133,334 400,000 0.14%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.02% 16,667 50,000 0.02%

Notes:

1. This table assumes that none of the existing Options on issue are exercised outside of the New Options

issued under the Options Offer.

2. This table is based on a share capital of 214,895,036 Shares as at the date of this Prospectus.

2.6 Eligibility for the Options Offer

The Options Offer is made only to Eligible Participants. The Options Offer is made personally to

each Eligible Participant, and that offer is not transferable.

The Options Offer is not made to the public.

2.7 Closing Date and Payment for New Options

The process for participating in the Options Offer is set out in Section 2.2.

[…]

1 there being no material changes to the Company’s Statement of Financial Position since 31

December 2020, other than:

(a) the issue of 56,345,448 Shares at an issue price of $0.05 per Share as approved by

Shareholders at the Company’s general meeting held on 9 April 2021;

(b) the issue of 8,735,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.08 being the upfront consideration

payable as part of the Kolosori Nickel Project acquisition;

(c) the issue of 400,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.05 per Share to purchase drilling

equipment; and

(d) an estimate of the costs of those Share issues of $155,739;

2 the Options Offer will be fully subscribed;

3 the costs of the Options Offer being approximately $70,000; and

4 the activities of the Company since 31 December 2020 not being recognised in the pro forma

Statement of Financial Position, other than as set out above.

Page 21

Unaudited Pro-Forma Balance Sheet
Pacific Nickel Mines Limited

As at 31 December 2020

  Account

Unaudited
Accounts at 31
December 2020

(A$)

Shares issued post
31 December 2020

(A$)

Loyalty
Options (A$)

Unaudited Pro-
Forma Balance
Sheet as at 31

December 2020
(A$)

Assets
 Current Assets

 Bank 657,455 2,398,679 789,580 3,845,714

 Trade and other receivable 4,555   4,555

 Total Current Assets 662,010 2,398,679 789,580 3,850,269
 Non-current Assets

 Fixed Assets 4,722   4,722

Exploration and evaluation
expenditures

1,079,644   1,079,644

 Investment 1,726,734 670,000   2,396,734

 Tenement Security Deposit 2,500   2,500

 Total Non-current Assets 2,813,600 670,000   3,483,600

Total
Assets

3,475,610 3,068,679 789,580 7,333,869

Liabilities
 Current Liabilities

 Trade and other payables 696,094 (41,533)   654,561

 Payments in advance 241,321 (241,321)   0

 Total Current Liabilities 937,415 (282,854)   654,561
 Non-current Liabilities

 Loan 95,000   95,000

 Total Non-current Liabilities 95,000   95,000

Total
Liabilities

1,032,415 (282,854)   749,561

 Net Assets 2,443,195 3,351,533 789,580 6,584,308

Equity
 Contributed Equity

 Issued Capital 69,055,574 3,507,272 859,580 73,422,426

 Capital Raising expense (2,494,597) (155,739) (70,000) (2,720,336)

 Total Contributed Equity 66,560,977 3,351,533 789,580 70,702,090

 Reserves 2,207,581   2,207,581
 Accumulated losses

 Retained Earnings (64,215,248)   (64,215,248)

 Current Year Earnings (2,110,115)   (2,110,115)

 Total Accumulated losses (66,325,363) 0 0 (66,325,363)

Total Equity  2,443,195 3,351,533 789,580 6,584,308

Page 22

5. SUMMARY OF THE COMPANY’S CURRENT AND PROPOSED ACTIVITIES

5.1 Background

The Company was admitted to the official list of the ASX on 26 November 2002 and commenced

trading under ASX ticker code ‘MAR’. On 30 November 2020, Shareholders resolved to approve a

change of the Company’s name from Malachite Resources Limited to Pacific Nickel Mines

Limited, on the basis of the Company’s emerging focus on the development of nickel assets in

the Australasian region. Following the Company’s name change, its ASX ticker code was changed

to ‘PNM’.

The Company is currently focused on laterite nickel assets in the Solomon Islands, with its